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Disclaimer

Opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts and other views of Fannie Mae's Economic and Strategic
Research (ESR) Group included in these materials should not be construed as indicating Fannie
Mae's business prospects or expected results, are based on a number of assumptions, and are
subject to change without notice. How this information affects Fannie Mae will depend on many
factors. Although the ESR group bases its opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts and other
views on information it considers reliable, it does not guarantee that the information provided in
these materials is accurate, current or suitable for any particular purpose. Changes in the
assumptions or the information underlying these views could produce materially different
results. The analyses, opinions, estimates, forecasts and other views published by the ESR group
represent the views of that group as of the date indicated and do not necessarily represent the
views of Fannie Mae or its management.
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Executive Summary

» Consumers have a strong underlying belief that owning a home is “safe’ with “a lot of potential.”

* A majority of consumers feel investing in a home is almost as “safe” as a savings/money market account, and has “a lot of potential,” similar to
stocks. Consumer respondents have been consistent in these beliefs for the past 10-plus years.

* Top lifestyle benefits cited of owning a home vs. renting include:
* Having control over your living space
* Havinga sense of privacy and security
* Havinga good place for your family or to raise children

» 85% of consumers believe that homeownership leads to being better off financially, up from 80% of
consumers in 2019.

» 87% of consumers believe owning a home is important to “living the good life.”

* Consumers indicated that it has become easier to obtain a mortgage now than a few years ago, with 37% of
consumers saying it would be difficult to get a mortgage, compared to 42% in 2018.
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Consumers continue to see buying a home as an excellent investment; a majority feel its
safety as an investment is on par to that of a savings account, with "a lot of potential,"

similar to stocks.

Do you think this investment is... ?
Showing % “Safe” and “A lot of Potential” Among the General Population
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4 Q42020 National Housing Survey Q: Do you.thinkt.hisinvestment is... Showing Q4 data .
Q: To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting?

In Q4 2020, Consumers feel that owning is better than
renting for...

Top Lifestyle Benefits
Having control over what you do with your living space - 91%

N

(i Having a sense of privacy and security - 90%

r/j'} Having a good place for your family or to raise your children - 89%
i

Top Financial Benefits

i Saving for retirement - 88%

=

o Having the best investment plan- 87%
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A majority of consumers believe that homeownership leads to being better off

financially and to building wealth.

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off

: GP
renting?
Showing % “Owning”

Q4 2020

Having control over what you do with your living space 91
Having a sense of privacy and security 90
Having a good place for your family or to raise your children 89
Saving for retirement 88
Having the best investment plan 87
Being better off financially overall 85
Building up wealth 85
Living in a place where you and your family feel safe 83
Feeling engaged in your community 81
Living in a nicer home 80
Having the best overall tax situation 73
Making the best decision given the current economic climate 72
Living in your preferred school district 69
Living within your budget 66
Living in a convenient location 64
Having flexibility in future decisions 63
Having less stress 56
Financial Benefit Lifestyle Benefit

Q: To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting?
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From a lifestyle perspective, housing is seen as important to “the good life”.

National Housing Survey, Q4 2020

When you think of what you consider
“the good life” - the life you’d like to
have - how important are each of the

following?

% of Respondents (General Population)

Being in good health

Being financially secure

Importance

(Very + Somewhat Important)

Living in a location | like

Having a good work life balance
Having good friends

Owning a home

Having an interesting job

Having a happy marriage or romantic
relationship

Having children

Having a strong religious faith or
spirituality

Owning really nice things (cars,
electronics, jewelry, clothing)

Q: When you think of what you consider “the good life” - the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following?
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99% 95%

98% Say “Livingin a
95% location | like” is
95%, important for “The
90% Good Life”

87% — 87%

87% Say “owning a
86% home” is important
1% .\

6% SoLo
35%
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Continued economic growth and low mortgage rates may help support strong home

sales through 2021.

Positive Housing Market Indicators from NHS Q4 2020 Data

>

Over time, consumers find it less
difficult to obtain a mortgage, making
homeownership a more attainable
option

37%
Say it would be difficult to get a
mortgage in Q4 2020

40%
Say it would be difficult to get a
mortgage in Q4 2019

42%

Say it would be difficult to get a
mortgage in Q4 2018

As most consumers see the benefits of
owning versus renting, the majority plan
to buy a home when they move next

66%

Say they would buy a home if they
were to move

29%

Say they would rent a home if they
were to move

5% say “Don’t know”

Majority of consumers believeitis a
good time to buy and sell a house

BUY 57%
- Say itis a good time to buy in Q4 2020

56%

Say itis a good time to sellin Q4 2020

Consumers find mortgage rates to be
favorable and expect them to remain
stable as we move into 2021

52% @ D

Of those who think it’s a good time to buy point to

favorable mortgage rates as the top reason
Survey high (53%) in Nov. & Dec. 2020

24%

Of those who think it’s a good time to sell point to

favorable mortgage rates as a top reason
Second to home prices as top reason (27%)

43%

Of consumers believe mortgage interest
rates will remain stable during the next
12 months

Q: Do you think it would be very difficult, somewhat difficult, somewhat easy, or very easy for you to get a home mortgage today? / Q: If you were going to move, would you be more likely to buy or rent?
Q: In general, do you think this is a very good time to [buy/sell] a house, a somewhat good time, a somewhat bad time, or a very bad time to [buy/sell] a house? / Q: Please tell me the primary reason why you think [INSERT]
Q: During the next 12 months, do you think home mortgage interest rates will go up, go down, or stay the same as where they are now?
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Appendix



Research Methodology: Q4 2020

* Each month, beginningin June 2010, approximately 1,000 live (not automated) telephone interviews with Americans age 18 and older via landline
and cell phone are conducted by PSB, in coordination with Fannie Mae. For the sample to accurately represent the U.S. population, 70% of calls
are made to cell phones. The margin of error for the total sample is +3.1% at the 95% confidence level and larger for sub-groups. Most of the data

collection occurs during the first two weeks of each month.

* The General Population data presented in this study has been weighted to make it reflective of the U.S. Census American Community Survey
demographic statistics in terms of gender, age, race/ethnicity, income, education, housing tenure, and the Centers for Disease Control (CDC)
National Health Interview Survey (NHIS) phone type statistics.

* Respondents can volunteer a “don’t know” response on each question, which is why, in some cases, the total responses may not add up to 100%.

Sample Size Margin of Error

General Population (GP), including: 3,030 +1.78%
Mortgage Holders 1,212 +2.81%
Renters 1,030 +3.05%
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Research Methodology - Sample Sizes by Demographic Groups

Q4 2020 Sample Sample Size Margin of Error
By Income
Below AMI* (Area Median Income) 1,110 +2.94%
At or Above AMI 1,419 +2.60%
By Race
White, non-Hispanic 1,820 +2.30%
Hispanic 545 +4.20%
Black 364 +5.14%
Asian 182 +7.26%
By Age
18-34 909 +3.25%
35-44 485 +4.45%
45-64 1000 +3.10%
65+ 636 +3.89%

*AMI ratio status for NHS respondents was determined by matching zip code to AMI, and using the mid point of a respondent’s income category in Q142 as a
proxy for income. Those who answered with “don’t know” for income or zip code, or where AMI data was not available for a zip code were not able to be coded.
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A Note on April-July, October-December 2020 Survey Collection

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, PSB’s in-house phone room closed temporarily and had limited capacity after it reopened. Because of this PSB has
partnered with Opinion Access to conduct NHS interviews on its behalf. PSB continues to process and analyze the data and complete all regular
deliverables.

While Opinion Access has call centers based in Florida, they also have a very extensive remote workforce that can conduct interviews from their
homes. This ensures PSB’s continued work on the NHS even if its call centers are forced to close or if a portion of the work force gets sick.

PSB trained all interviewers from Opinion Access to ensure interviewing is consistent with PSB’s procedures. PSB also is monitoring interviews for
quality control. This minimizes any noise in the data from using different interviewers. PSB also regularly reviews the results of the interviews as
they are completed to ensure everything is fielding properly.

There were no changes in the sample composition, as PSB provided Opinion Access with the survey sample and dialing procedures. The sample

quotas and targets remained unchanged from previous months and the data was weighted by PSB in the same way as past months to be
representative of the US population.
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Owning vs Renting: General
Population




The biggest perceived financial benefits to home ownership continue to be saving for retirement,

having the best investment plan, and building up wealth.

To achieve... are you better off owning or better off renting?
* Owning * Same/neither
* Renting * Don’t know

Showing % “Owning”

—&— Having the best investment plan
—&— Building up wealth
—&— Saving for retirement
Being better off financially overall
—&— Making the best decision given the current economic climate
—&— Having the best overall tax situation
—&— Living within your budget

! 87% 88-(15(:’//0
87% 87% 86% 87% | 0 84% () 88%
g4t 830k s29%  84% | @830  82%  83% 87%
85% o o 81% 81% | 82% 85%
T e— —— —— e R —— e e ——
80% — :
— —— : 74% 72% 739
72% ._.\(v —— -4 . ()
66% +— M‘i : 2% ——o - o 72%
61%  — 73% 73% — o | 70% 1% 69% 66%
68% 68% 70% 6a%n | 69% 67% 66%
65% 65% 66% o
60% 5
Quarterly | Q4only
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q4 Q4 Q4 Q4
2012 2012 2012 2012 2013 2013 2013 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2016 2018 2019 2020

*Q4 2017 data not showing since these questions weren’t asked in Q4 2017
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Americans continue to believe owning rather than renting provides them with greater control of
their living space, a sense of privacy, and a good place for their family.

To achieve... are you better off owning or better off renting?
* Owning » Same/neither
* Renting « Don’t know

Showing % “Owning”

———Having control over what you do with your living space —&—Having a sense of privacy and security

—&—Having a good place for your family or to raise your children Living in a place where you and your family feel safe

—&—Living in a nicer home —o— Feeling engaged in your community

—&—Living in your preferred school district —&— Having flexibility in future decisions

—&—Living in a convenient location —&—Having less stress

93% 91% 0 93% 91%
94% 93% 89% 89% . "Lz’;%;o//0 89% o3 90%
89% 90% 87% 87% | g0 88% 20% 89%
87% 88% . 87% 88% ()
92% :

o A * 80% 80% 0 82% 0
a7, : — — — ——
87% $ t«a —— A

@?‘1; & '
81%
80%
69%
62%

61%
50%
0 r—

_Quarterly ; Q4only

Q Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q2 Q3 Q4 Q4 Q4 Q4 Q4
2012 2012 2012 2012 2013 2013 2013 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2016 2018 2019 2020

*Q4 2017 data not showing since these questions weren’t asked in Q4 2017
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Homeownership is viewed as a safe investment, just behind putting money into a savings or money

market account.
Do you think this investment is...?
+ Safeinvestment with a lot of potential * Risky investment with very little potential
» Safe investment with very little potential « Risky investment with a lot of potential
Showing % “Safe”
—o—Buying a home —&— Putting money into a savings or money market account
—&— Buying stocks —o— Buying government or corporate bonds
830, —o—Investing in a mutual fund Quarterly | Q4 only
0 < i >
° !
8% 77%
. 76% 76% 76% . 76%
749 75% 75% 74% T4% 78%
79% % o 12 75%
: 74%
71% 0 72% : 71%
o 71% 69% 699% T1% 0
0 0 :
65% 63% 65% |
: 53%
. 50% s1% 51%; 509 51% —e—e %
48% : o
539 51%
47% 27% 50% 49%
° 46% 45% 46% 459 7% 46%
43% 42% :
* § 21% 21%
0, '
25% 17% 17% 15% 17% 17% 15% 16%. 17% ()
14% :
2003 Jan June Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 Q@ Q Q@ Q@ Q Q Q@ Q@ Q@ Q Q@ Q@ Q@ Q Q@ Q Q4 Q4 Q4 QU

2010 2010 2010 2010 2011 2011 2011 2011 2012 2012 2012 2012 2013 2013 2013 2013 2014 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015 2015 2016 2018 2019 2020
*Q4 2017 data not showing since these questions weren’t asked in Q4 2017
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Over seven in ten Americans view homeownership as an investment with a lot of potential.

Do you think this investment is...?
Safe investment with a lot of potential * Risky investment with very little potential
Safe investment with very little potential  Risky investment with a lot of potential

Showing % “A Lot of Potential”

—o—Buying a home —&— Putting money into a savings or money market account
—&— Buying stocks —o— Buying government or corporate bonds
—o—Investing in a mutual fund Quarterly Q4 only 73%
. | 66% 70%
o 68%
67% 61% 62% 62% e
60% 58% i 0
55% \ 55% oo, 50% 62%
>3% 57% 58% 57 58% 9%
51% M §
42% 48% 48% 49% o
® : 40% 40%
37%; 37% 38%
30%
29%
0,
24% 24% 24% 23% 23% 22%
2003 Jan June Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q@ Q Q4 Q Q Q@ Q@ Q Q@ Q Q QI Q Q Q4 Q4 Q4 Qi Q4

2010 2010 2010 2010 2011 2011 2011 2011 2012 2012 2012 2012 2013 2013 2013 2013 2014 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015 2015 2016 2018 2019 2020
*Q4 2017 data not showing since these questions weren’t asked in Q4 2017
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Risk/Potential of Investment - Buying a Home

Do you think this investment is... Buying a home

Age x
Homeownershlp Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc
ElEa

Safeinvestmentwithalotof (oo o0 o700 4706 48%  46%  57%  64%  59%  61%  60%  61%  62%  52%  54%  57%  64%  65%  49%

potential

Safe investment with very

. . 15% 16% 15% 16% 15% 20% 12% 18% 17% 14% 18% 9% 10% 27% 18% 17% 13% 12% 20%
little potential

Risky investment with very

. . 9% 7% 6% 13% 12% 11% 10% 6% 8% 9% 7% 13% 10% 12% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7%
little potential

Risky investment with a lot

of potential 13% 8% 8% 22% 21% 22% 17% 10% 13% 13% 12% 14% 18% 8% 18% 15% 10% 9% 22%

Don’t know 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2%
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Risk/Potential of Investment - Buying Stocks

Do you think this investment is... Buying stocks

- Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Safeinvestmentwithalotof .o 0 ool 150 1%  15%  14%  16%  14%  15%  13%  16%  15%  22%  17%  12%  14%  15%  15%

potential

Safe investment with very

. . 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 13% 5% 6% 7% 8% % 6% 7%
little potential

Risky investment with very

. . 22% 21% 22% 22% 21% 21% 27% 17% 22% 22% 20% 24% 30% 15% 16% 18% 24% 29% 15%
little potential

Risky investment with a lot

of potential 48% 53% 48% 47% 47% 51% 40% 55% 51% 45% 53% 37% 44% 47% 54% 56% 47% 35% 54%

Don’t know 9% 6% 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 6% 7% 10% 9% 9% 5% 9% 6% 6% 9% 14% 9%
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Risk/Potential of Investment - Buying Government or Corporate Bonds

Do you think this investment is... Buying government or corporate bonds

- Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Safeinvestmentwithalotof .0 " .0 1500 1506 1506 13%  15%  11%  13%  13%  11%  16%  18%  14%  11% 9%  14%  15%  11%

potential

Safe investment with very

. . 38% 45% 42% 30% 29% 34% 27% 48% 44% 31% 43% 22% 29% 48% 36% 38% 41% 35% 35%
little potential

Risky investment with very

. . 22% 22% 21% 24% 25% 22% 25% 21% 22% 23% 23% 22% 26% 9% 23% 24% 23% 19% 20%
little potential

Risky investment with a lot

of potential 12% 9% 9% 19% 16% 24% 18% 9% 10% 15% 8% 23% 18% 19% 19% 15% 8% 8% 22%

Don’t know 15% 13% 16% 12% 15% 7% 15% 11% 10% 18% 15% 18% 9% 10% 11% 13% 13% 22% 12%
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Risk/Potential of Investment - Investing in a Mutual Fund

Do you think this investment is... Investing in a mutual fund

- Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Safeinvestmentwithalotof o " o0 900 2306 2306 24%  23%  33%  30%  24%  27%  23%  34%  19%  24%  29%  29%  26%  24%

potential

Safe investment with very

. . 27% 31% 30% 23% 22% 27% 23% 32% 29% 26% 30% 22% 18% 39% 28% 31% 28% 22% 28%
little potential

Risky investment with very

. . 17% 14% 15% 19% 19% 17% 22% 12% 17% 17% 15% 22% 21% 17% 13% 18% 17% 21% 10%
little potential

Risky investment with a lot

of potential 13% 11% 12% 16% 14% 19% 14% 12% 13% 13% 13% 14% 16% 9% 16% 12% 13% 12% 15%

Don’t know 16% 13% 14% 18% 21% 13% 18% 11% 12% 19% 15% 19% 11% 15% 19% 11% 13% 18% 23%
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Risk/Potential of Investment - Putting Money in Savings/Money Market Account

Do you think this investment is... Putting money into a savings or money market account

Age x
Homeownershlp Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc
ElEa

Safeinvestmentwithalotof o " .0 oo 3106 309%  31%  30%  26%  23%  31%  26%  31%  38%  14%  33%  27%  24%  25%  32%

potential

Safe investment with very

. . 51% 59% 56% 41% 41% 46% 42% 61% 57% 45% 57% 36% 36% 56% 49% 53% 54% 46% 48%
little potential

Risky investment with very

. . 11% 9% 10% 14% 15% 10% 16% 7% 12% 11% 9% 17% 14% 10% 8% 11% 12% 15% 7%
little potential

Risky investment with a lot

. 6% 4% 4% 9% 9% 9% 8% 3% 4% 7% 4% 10% % 11% 7% 6% 5% 6% 8%
of potential

Don’t know 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 9% 4% 3% 5% 8% 5%
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Better Off Owning or Renting - Being Better Off Financially / Having the Best Investment Plan

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Being better off financially overall

Renter
White
At/Above ’ Renters
Hispanic

Owning 85% 93% 93% 69% 73% 2% 78% 92% 86% 83% 86% 81% 87% 80% 83% 88% 88% 80% 4%
Renting 13% 5% 6% 26% 19% 25% 19% 6% 11% 14% 11% 17% 10% 19% 14% 11% 11% 16% 20%
Same / Neither 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%

1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3%

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Having the best investment plan

Renter
Mortgage

Whlte
At/Above ’ Renters
Hls panic

ERES R

Owning 87% 93% 92% 76% 76% 74% 83% 91% 88% 85% 89% 79% 85% 88% 88% 82% 90% 85% 82%
Renting 10% 5% 4% 21% 20% 23% 13% 6% 9% 11% 7% 19% 9% 10% 11% 15% 6% 10% 17%
Same / Neither 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2%

1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Don’t know 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 3% 3% 0%
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Better Off Owning or Renting - Having the Best Tax Situation / Building Up Wealth

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Having the best overall tax situation

Renter
White

Mortgage At/Above ? Renters
Hispanic

Owning 73% 83% 80% 59% 61% 59% 67% 79% 74% 71% 4% 2% 74% 56% 66% 72% 79% 73% 61%
Renting 23% 14% 16% 36% 32% 38% 28% 18% 21% 25% 21% 24% 22% 41% 31% 24% 18% 19% 35%
Same / Neither 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%

0% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Don’t know 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4%

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Building up wealth

Renter
Mortgage

Whlte
At/Above ’ Renters
Hls panic

RN RN R

Owning 85% 95% 93% 73% 75% 78% 7% 92% 86% 85% 89% 80% 82% 80% 84% 87% 87% 84% 80%
Renting 12% 4% 5% 24% 21% 21% 20% 7% 12% 12% 9% 18% 17% 18% 14% 11% 11% 12% 17%
Same / Neither 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3%

1% 1% 2% 3%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
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Better Off Owning or Renting - Saving for Retirement / Living Within Budget

N=

Owning 88%
Renting 9%

Same / Neither 2%

Don’t know 1%

Owning 66%
Renting 29%
Same / Neither 3%
Don’t know 1%

24 Q42020 National Housing Survey

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Saving for retirement

Homeownership Status

AMI N
Hispanic

93% 92% 80% 84% 83% 82% 92% 90% 86%
4% 4% 17% 14% 15% 13% 5% 8% 10%
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Age X

White,

89% 88% 83% 86% 92% 91% 87% 80% 92%
7% 9% 14% 9% 6% 7% 10% 12% 7%
2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1%
2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0%

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Living within your budget

Mortgage
Holder

A“ ouners Mﬁﬁ Below e At/:;(:ve MM

83% 83%

48% 26% 58% 74% 66% 67%
13% 12% 57% 45% 71% 37% 22% 29% 29%
3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4%
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Age X
Renter

Renters
Age 18-34

Whlte,

Hlsanlc

1 043

2% 62% 59%

43% 51% 66% 7% 70% 42%
23% 34% 39% 54% 44% 29% 19% 26% 51%
5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7%
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
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Better Off Owning or Renting - Making the Best Decision Given Current Economic Climate

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Making the best decision given the current economic climate

Renter

Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh't(_e’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hispanic

25

Owning
Renting
Same / Neither

Don’t know

Q4 2020 National Housing Survey

72% 86% 85% 47% 57% 39% 66% 7% 1% 72% 75% 67% 68% 63% 61% 76% 7% 75% 48%
25% 11% 11% 49% 39% 59% 31% 20% 25% 25% 20% 30% 30% 36% 36% 21% 19% 22% 48%
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%

2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
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Better Off Owning or Renting - Convenient Location / Good Place for Family and Children

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Living in a convenient location

Renter

Below AMI SO Whlte’ Renters
AMI Age 18-34
Hls panic

Owning 64% 75% 75% 42% 49% 40% 63% 65% 63% 66% 63% 74% 71% 42% 54% 61% 69% 73% 41%
Renting 30% 20% 19% 52% 44% 55% 32% 30% 32% 28% 30% 22% 24% 57% 39% 37% 26% 18% 51%
Same / Neither 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 0% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5%

Don’t know 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2%

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Having a good place for your family or to raise your children

q Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Whlte
Mortgage At/Above ? Renters
Hower & °Wnel’5 peow A HIS panic Age 1834

Owning 89% 93% 93% 81% 86% 78% 87% 91% 91% 86% 89% 89% 85% 95% 90% 89% 92% 83% 88%
Renting 6% 2% 2% 13% 9% 15% 9% 3% 4% 7% 4% 8% 12% 4% 6% 4% 3% 10% 8%
Same / Neither 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%

Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 0%
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Better Off Owning or Renting - Feeling Engaged in Community / Feel Safe

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Feeling engaged in your community

Mortgage

Renter

Below AMI At/Above Mr'lh'te’ Renters

Holder AMI A Age 18-34
Hispanic

Owning 81% 87% 88% 68% 75% 63% 80% 84% 84% 78% 81% 81% 81% 84% 78% 81% 85% 78% 73%
Renting 11% 3% 4% 25% 17% 31% 16% 7% 10% 12% 9% 15% 17% 15% 16% 9% 6% 15% 22%
Same / Neither 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 8% 9% 3% 2% 2% 6% 8% 7% 5% 5%
Don’t know 1% 2% 2%

1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0%

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Living in a place where you and your family feel safe

Renter
Whlte
Mortgage At/Above ? Renters
Hlsanlc
Owning 83% 92% 91% 66% 68% 68% 78% 87%

84% 81% 84% 84% 2% 82% 83% 80% 87% 78% 75%
Renting 10% 3% 3% 25% 21% 23% 15% 6% 9% 11% 7% 13% 22% 15% 9% 12% 8% 14% 14%
Same / Neither 5% 4% 4% 8% 10% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 7% 6% 4% 5% 9%
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%

Q4 2020 National Housing Survey
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Better Off Owning or Renting - Control over Living Space / Sense of Privacy and Security

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Having control over what you do with your living space

Homeownership Status

panic
Owning 91% 98% 98% 80% 82% T71% 87% 96% 93% 90% 93%
Renting 8% 1% 1% 18% 16% 22% 12% 4% 6% 9% 6%
Same / Neither 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Don’t know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Mortgage At/Above

White,

95%

5%

0%

0%

87%

12%

0%

1%

76%
19%
2%

3%

92%

%

1%

0%

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Having a sense of privacy and security

Owning

90% 97% 96% 80% 80% 85% 86% 96%
Renting 7% 2% 2% 16% 15% 11% 11% 2%
Same / Neither 2% 1% 1% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Q4 2020 National Housing Survey

91%

6%

3%

0%

Mortgage At/Above

90%
8%
1%

0%

Whlte,

Hlsanlc

93%
4%
3%

0%

85%
15%
0%

0%

90%
9%
0%

0%

87%
12%
2%

0%
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92%
5%
3%

0%

95%

5%

0%

0%

87%
11%
2%

1%

94%

5%

1%

1%

91%
%
1%

1%

84%

15%

1%

0%

Renters
Age 18-34

89%
8%
2%

0%

Age X
Renter

Renters
Age 18-34

88%
10%
2%

0%

Age X
Renter

90%
5%
5%

0%



Better Off Owning or Renting - Flexibility in Future Decisions / Living in a Nicer Home

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Having flexibility in future decisions

Mortgage
Holder

Renter
White
At/Above ’ Renters
Hispanic

Owning 63% 68% 71% 48% 51% 42% 61% 62% 64% 62% 60% 68% 70% 67% 50% 62% 71% 69% 44%
Renting 34% 30% 26% 49% 45% 53% 35% 36% 33% 36% 36% 30% 26% 33% 49% 35% 26% 26% 56%
Same / Neither 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Don’t know 1% 1% 2%

1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 3% 0%

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Living in a nicer home

88% 85% 71% 68% 79% 76% 83%

Renter
Whlte

Mortgage At/Above ? Renters
Hls panic

Owning 80%

80% 80% 82% 82% 78% 63% T4% 78% 86% 79% 71%

Renting 14% 7% 9% 24% 24% 19% 16% 13% 15% 13% 12% 15%

15% 29% 21% 17% 8% 12% 23%
Same / Neither 4% 4% 4% 5% 7% 1% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8% 4% 4% 3% 7% 6%
Don’t know 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0%
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Same / Neither

Don’t know

Same / Neither

Don’t know

Q4 2020 National Housing Survey

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Living in your preferred school district

Homeownership Status

66% 73% 1% 66% 69% 71% 73% 46%

20% 8% 10% 35% 25% 42% 24% 15% 19% 20% 17% 22% 20%

49%
8% 9% 9% 6% 6% 6% 6%

9% 5% 10% 10% 6% 4% 2%

4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3%

65%
25%
6%

4%

To achieve this, are you better off owning or better off renting? Having less stress

54% 57% 54% 58% 57% 53%
41% 37% 33% 57% 51% 61% 43%

56% 61% 64% 40% 46% 37% 58% 57%

40% 42% 40% 40% 43% 39% 40%

2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
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47%
50%
2%

1%

Better Off Owning or Renting - Living in Preferred School District / Having Less Stress

68%

16%

13%

3%

50%
46%
3%

0%

1%

18%

%

4%

61%
36%
2%

2%

72%

16%

7%

4%

_ Renter

Whlte
Mortgage At/Above ? Renters
Hower & °Wnel’5 peow A HIS panic Age 1834

65%
33%
1%

2%

Renter

Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Mr'lh'te’ Renters

Holder AMI A Age 18-34
Hispanic

69% 79% 7% 56% 66% 48%

59%
32%
4%

5%

Age X

43%
54%
1%

2%



Importance to “The Good Life”’ - Owning a Home / Living in a Location I Like

When you think of what you consider “the good life” - the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Owning a home

Homeownership Status Age X
Renter

Whlte
Mortgage At/Above ? Renters
Hls panic

N= 3030 1212 1939 1030 -- 1110 1419 1485 1545 1820 - m- 1000

Very important 57% 61% 64% 45% 49% 41% 58% 57% 60% 55% 53% 70% 64% 55% 49% 57% 61% 64% 43%
Somewhat important 30% 33% 29% 32% 33% 34% 27% 34% 28% 32% 33% 21% 23% 34% 37% 32% 29% 22% 39%
Not too important 8% 5% 5% 14% 12% 16% 10% 7% 8% 9% 10% 3% 8% 9% 11% 7% 7% 7% 14%
Not at all important 4% 1% 2% 7% 5% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4%
Don’t know 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%

When you think of what you consider “the good life” - the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Living in a location | like

Renter

Mortgage At/Above Renters

Very important 2% 2% 73% 70% 71% 68% 70% 73% 66% 7% 70% 75% 80% 2% 73% 66% 72% T1% 73%
Somewhat important 23% 26% 23% 24% 25% 27% 25% 25% 27% 20% 26% 19% 16% 28% 25% 30% 23% 17% 25%
Not too important 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Not at all important 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Don’t know 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
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Importance to “The Good Life” - Good Health / Strong Religious Faith or Spirituality

When you think of what you consider “the good life” - the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Being in good health

N=

Very important

Somewhat important

Not too important

Not at all important

Don’t know

Homeownership Status Age X
Renter

Whlte
Mortgage At/Above ? Renters
Holder & OW"e"s peiow i HIS panic Age 1834

91% 94% 92% 90% 92% 89% 90% 93% 91% 92% 91% 91% 92% 92% 90% 93% 93% 89% 89%
8% 5% 6% 9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 10% 5% 6% 8% 11%
1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

When you think of what you consider “the good life” - the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Having a strong religious faith or spirituality

N=

Very important

Somewhat important

Not too important

Not at all important

Don’t know

32
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Renter

e I S e eI
AEAEEEIEAERE IR IR
51% 54% 55% 42% 44% 35% 52% 48% 51% 51% 51% 59% 63% 15% 31% 46% 64% 61% 26%
25% 27% 26% 24% 21% 29% 23% 29% 24% 27% 24% 21% 29% 38% 27% 31% 21% 27% 24%
10% 9% 9% 13% 15% 12% 12% 10% 10% 11% 11% 7% 4% 17% 17% 10% 8% 6% 18%

13% 9% 9% 20% 19% 22% 12% 13% 15% 10% 13% 13% 4% 28% 25% 12% 7% 5% 31%
1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
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Importance to “The Good Life” -

Being Financially Secure / Having an Interesting Job

When you think of what you consider “the good life”

- the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Being financially secure

N=
Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important

Don’t know

1524

82%

16%

1%
1%
0%

Homeownership Status

Mortgage
Holder

80%
18%

1%
1%

0%

16%

1%
1%
0%

82%
16%
2%
1%
0%

82%
15%
3%
0%
0%

82%

79% 81%
18% 16%
1% 2%
1% 1%
0% 0%

At/Above

83%
15%

1%
0%
0%

82%
16%

2%
1%
0%

81% 83%

16%

1%
0%
0%

whlte,

Hlsanlc

79%
19%

2%
1%
0%

15%

1%
1%
0%

90%

9%
1%
1%
0%

Age X
Renter

92% 89% 74% 80% 80% 88%

8% 9% 23% 17% 18% 10%

0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Renters
Age 18-34

When you think of what you consider “the good life”

- the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Having an interesting job

33

N=
Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important

Don’t know

Q4 2020 National Housing Survey

1531

56%
31%
6%
6%
2%

Mortgage
Holder

53%
35%
7%
5%
0%

Homeownership Status

55%
30%
6%
7%
2%

57%
32%
5%
4%
1%

57%
29%
9%
3%
2%

55%
39%
2%
3%
1%

56%
28%
7%
8%
1%

56%
34%
4%
5%
1%

Age X

At/Above
AEAERESENEN RS

58%
30%
7%
4%
1%

Hisp

White,

anic

Renters
Age 18-34

-m-n-----

54%
32%
4%
8%
2%

52%
34%
6%
7%
1%

63%
28%
3%
4%
1%

67%
18%
8%
2%
4%

60% 55% 48% 61% 54% 52%

28% 35% 37% 30% 22% 39%

6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4%
5% 3% 6% 3% 15% 4%

2% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1%
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Importance to “The Good Life” - Good Work Life Balan

ce [ Happy Marriage or Relationship

When you think of what you consider “the good life” - the life you’d like to have - how im

portant are each of the following? Having a good work life balance

Homeownership Status

Age X

whlte,

Mortgage At/Above Renters
Hls panic

Renter

Very important 79% 80% 80% T7% 80% 75% 77% 80% 76% 82% 77% 82% 81% 90% 84% 79% 80% 68% 83%

Somewhat important 16% 16% 15% 19% 17% 19% 16% 17% 19% 13% 17% 17% 14% 8% 13% 20% 15% 19% 15%

Not too important 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2%

Not at all important 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 6% 0%

Don’t know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
When you think of what you consider “the good life” -

the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Having a happy marriage or romantic relationship

34

Homeownership Status

N= 1544 611

Mortgage At/Above
o | [ | w0 | [ |

Very important 69% 75% 76% 58% 60% 50% 64% 76% 73%
Somewhat important 17% 17% 14% 21% 23% 21% 16% 15% 16%
Not too important 5% 2% 3% 10% 11% 11% 7% 5% 5%
Not at all important 7% 5% 6% 8% 3% 16% 11% 3% 5%
Don’t know 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1%

Q4 2020 National Housing Survey

Age X
Renter

Renters
Age 18-34

66%
18%
6%
8%
2%

2%
16%
5%
6%
2%

2%
20%
3%
4%
0%

64%
17%
4%
12%
2%

65%
7%
9%

16%
2%
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62%
24%
7%
6%
1%

78% 73% 67%
14% 15% 13%
4% 5% 5%
4% 5% 13%
0% 2% 3%

55%
27%
11%
6%
1%



Importance to “The Good Life” -

Having Children / Having Good Friends

When you think of what you consider “the good life” - the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Having children

N=
Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important

Don’t know

Homeownership Status Age X
Renter

Whlte
Mortgage At/Above ? Renters
Holder & OW"e"s peiow i HIS panic Age 1834

57% 61% 61% 50% 54% 40% 53% 60% 56% 58% 57% 67% 56% 34% 48% 59% 60% 64% 41%
20% 20% 19% 20% 21% 22% 19% 20% 22% 18% 19% 15% 23% 25% 26% 19% 18% 15% 25%
9% 7% 7% 12% 13% 11% 11% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 10% 11% 11% 9% 4% 15%
13% 11% 11% 16% 10% 26% 16% 11% 12% 14% 13% 7% 11% 31% 14% 11% 12% 15% 18%
2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

When you think of what you consider “the good life” - the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Having good friends

N=
Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important

Don’t know
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Homeownership Status

Age X

Renter

Renters
g Age 18-34

Mortgage At/Above

64% 63% 65% 62% 57% 66% 65% 62% 65% 64% 69% 52% 49% 83% 69% 52% 62% 70% 72%

26% 29% 26% 27% 31% 26% 25% 27% 25% 27% 24% 32% 36% 17% 21% 38% 27% 22% 19%
5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 8% 0% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6%
4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 7% 0% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2%
1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
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Importance to “The Good Life”’ - Owning Really Nice Things

When you think of what you consider “the good life” - the life you’d like to have - how important are each of the following? Owning really nice things (cars, electronics, jewelry, clothing)

i A e X
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlsanlc
ElEIEIEAEREN R ENEE

S

Very important 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 9% 10% 4% 5% 7% 4% 13% 6% 13% 6% 6% 5% 9% 6%
Somewhat important 29% 30% 30% 29% 35% 21% 29% 29% 27% 31% 30% 27% 27% 39% 28% 26% 31% 30% 29%
Not too important 41% 42% 41% 40% 32% 51% 35% 44% 41% 41% 44% 37% 50% 28% 40% 47% 39% 42% 39%
Not at all important 22% 22% 22% 23% 26% 18% 26% 21% 24% 20% 22% 21% 15% 20% 24% 21% 24% 19% 24%
Don’t know 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 2%
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Good/Bad Time to Buy a House

In general, do you think this is a very good time to buy a house, a somewhat good time, a somewhat bad time, or a very bad time to buy a house?

- Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Very good time 21% 28% 26% 11% 11% 12% 17% 24% 22% 19% 25% 14% 13% 17% 14% 19% 24% 25% 11%
Somewhat good time 36% 38% 37% 32% 31% 38% 33% 40% 36% 35% 36% 29% 40% 33% 40% 32% 36% 30% 36%
Somewhat bad time 23% 21% 20% 29% 32% 21% 24% 21% 21% 24% 21% 30% 23% 23% 27% 24% 21% 19% 31%
Very bad time 14% 10% 11% 19% 18% 19% 17% 10% 14% 13% 12% 22% 16% 8% 13% 18% 13% 12% 14%
Don’t know 7% 4% 6% 10% 8% 10% 8% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 18% 6% 6% 6% 13% 8%
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Good Time to Buy: Primary Reason

Please tell me the primary reason why you think this is a good time to buy a house.

. Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Home prices are low 11% 6% 7% 23% 27% 20% 15% 10% 11% 12% 8% 19% 19% 7% 20% 10% 7% 7% 28%
Mortgage rates are favorable 52% 64% 59% 33% 26% 41% 45% 58% 50% 54% 57% 36% 38% 57% 37% 55% 58% 62% 30%

There are many homes

. 12% 9% 10% 17% 17% 17% 13% 9% 11% 12% 10% 15% 17% 19% 15% 8% 12% 9% 20%
available on the market

Itis easy to qualify for a

3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2%
mortgage

Economic conditions overall

10% 8% 9% 11% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 12% 12% 7% 13% 11% 9% 6% 11%
are favorable

Due to Coronavirus 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Other 10% 9% 10% 10% 12% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 4% 12% 10% 8% 10% 9%
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 0%
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Bad Time to Buy: Primary Reason

Please tell me the primary reason why you think this is a bad time to buy a house.

q Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Home prices are high 29% 39% 34% 22% 24% 18% 24% 37% 34% 25% 32% 32% 15% 32% 25% 35% 32% 26% 23%

Mortgage rates are not

2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
favorable

There are not many homes

. 7% 9% 7% 6% % 3% 3% 10% % 6% 9% 4% 2% 12% % 6% 7% 6% 9%
available on the market

Itis difficult to qualify for a

6% 3% 5% 7% 10% 3% 9% 2% 5% 7% 5% 7% 8% 10% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5%
mortgage

Economic conditions overall

41% 34% 36% 47% 40% 61% 48% 34% 37% 44% 38% 37% 55% 36% 46% 36% 38% 44% 48%
are not favorable

Due to Coronavirus 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 0% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1%
Other 11% 8% 11% 11% 13% 6% 10% 11% 12% 10% 10% 13% 8% 3% 9% 15% 9% 11% 10%
Don’t know 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2%
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Good/Bad Time to Sell a House

In general, do you think this is a very good time to sell a house, a somewhat good time, a somewhat bad time, or a very bad time to sell a house?

Very good time
Somewhat good time
Somewhat bad time
Very bad time

Don’t know
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Homeownership Status
Mortgage
Holder

3030 1212 1939 1030

26% 35% 34% 12%
30% 36% 34% 24%
24% 17% 19% 34%
12% 6% 8% 20%

7% 6% 7% 9%

8%

9%

At/Above

Whlte,
Hlspanlc

1110 1419 1485 1545 1820

18%

29%

29%

16%

7%

33%

34%

20%

8%

5%

29%

27%

25%

13%

7%

23%

33%

24%

12%

8%

32%

32%

20%

9%

7%

Age x
Renter

Renters
Age 18-34

15%

28%

34%

17%

7%

16%

25%

31%

20%

8%

19% 18% 30% 30% 27% 12%
24% 30% 29% 31% 31% 28%
31% 34% 24% 21% 17% 38%
16% 13% 10% 12% 12% 16%

11% 5% 7% 6% 13% 6%
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Good Time to Sell: Primary Reason

Please tell me the primary reason why you think this is a good time to sell a house.

q Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Home prices are high 27% 32% 28% 22% 29% 12% 25% 29% 30% 24% 28% 30% 9% 34% 25% 39% 27% 19% 23%

Mortgage rates are favorable 24% 23% 26% 18% 18% 19% 26% 24% 24% 24% 26% 13% 34% 4% 16% 20% 24% 36% 14%

There are not many homes

. 18% 19% 18% 17% 16% 20% 15% 19% 16% 20% 18% 17% 16% 31% 19% 19% 19% 16% 19%
available on the market
ltiseasyforbuyerstoqualify g0 g0t 705 1006 6%  15% 8% 7% 8% 7% 5%  12%  12% 3%  10% 4% 8% 6% 9%
for a mortgage
Economic conditionsoverall )0 g0 g000 170 18%  15%  14%  10%  10%  13%  10%  16%  15% 7%  17%  11% 8%  11%  20%
are favorable
Due to Coronavirus 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 5% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 8% 2% 0% 1% 0% 4%
Other 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 8% 10% 10% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 5% 11% 8% 7%
Don’t know 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 8% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5%

41 Q42020 National Housing Survey © 2021 Fannie Mae. Trademarks of Fannie Mae.



Bad Time to Sell: Primary Reason

Please tell me the primary reason why you think this is a bad time to sell a house.

q Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Home prices are low 12% 11% 9% 14% 16% 12% 11% 15% 13% 11% 15% 13% 5% 9% 20% 6% 7% 8% 21%

Mortgage rates are not

favorable 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 11% 3% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4%

There are many homes

. 13% 11% 15% 11% 11% 11% 13% 16% 15% 10% 13% 13% 8% 10% 9% 21% 15% 10% 9%
available on the market

It is difficult for buyers to

. 10% 11% 9% 10% 9% 10% 12% 7% 9% 11% 10% 10% 7% 11% 8% 11% 10% 11% 8%
qualify for a mortgage

Economic conditions overall

46% 49% 45% 48% 42% 58% 50% 44% 45% 48% 46% 41% 50% 56% 45% 48% 48% 45% 47%
are not favorable

Due to Coronavirus 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1%
Other 9% 9% 11% 8% 10% 4% 6% 9% 8% 9% 8% 11% 10% 4% 8% 7% 8% 14% 7%
Don’t know 3% 1% 1% 4% 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4%
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Mortgage At/Above
--

43

Mortgage Rates Will Go Up/Down/Stay the Same

During the next 12 months, do you think home mortgage interest rates will go up, go down, or stay the same as where they are now?

Homeownership Status

3030 1212 1939 1030

Rates will go up 39%  41% 39%  40% @ 42% 38%  41% @ 38% 39%
Rates will go down 9% 8% 8%  11%  12%  10% 9%  10%  10%
R will remain h

S:::: lremainaboutthe o0 100 4406 30%  379%  44%  42%  46%  45%
Don’t know 9% 7% 9%  10% 9% 8% 8% % 1%

Q4 2020 National Housing Survey

40%

8%

41%

11%

Whlte,
Hlspanlc

1110 1419 1485 1545 1820

40%

7%

43%

10%

41%

13%

39%

7%

34%

10%

48%

8%

36% 44% 41% 36% 37%
9% 10% 8% 10% 7%
45% 39% 41% 47% 42%
10% 7% 10% 8% 13%
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Age x
Renter

Renters
Age 18-34

41%

11%

40%

9%



Likely to Buy/Rent in the Future

Lifetime intention to buy or rent property

- Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc
Bl

Always rent 10% 3% 5% 20% 17% 19% 17% 4% 8% 12% 10% 10% 10% 8% 9% 3% 8% 22% 12%

Buy at some pointin the

future 90% 97% 95% 80% 83% 81% 83% 96% 92% 88% 90% 90% 90% 92% 91% 97% 92% 78% 88%
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Coronavirus Employment Impacts

Have you or your spouse/partner experienced any of the following as a result of the coronavirus? Select all that apply

. Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Below AMI At/Above Whlte’ Renters
AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

4% 3% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 9% 8% 1% 4% 6% 5% 1% 5%

Employer went out of
business and lost job

Furlough (e.g. temporary

. 7% 7% 6% 8% 9% % 7% 6% 8% 6% % 6% 9% 3% 9% 12% 5% 2% 10%
leave without pay)

Layoff and lost job 10% 8% 7% 14% 19% 9% 12% 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 8% 5% 13% 13% 8% 4% 16%
Pay cut 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 9% 6% 3% 5% 8% 6% 2% 5%

Reduced working hours or

. 15% 14% 13% 19% 24% 17% 17% 15% 17% 14% 14% 22% 16% 8% 20% 23% 15% 3% 21%
forced to work part time

Vielluimgarly g iz e 5% 3% 3% 8% 8% 9%  T% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5%  10% 4% 2% 1%  12%

jobs
None of these 64% 68% 70% 52% 48% 55% 59% 67% 62% 66% 68% 54% 61% 68% 50% 55% 67% 86% 46%
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 6% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 8% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4%

45 Q42020 National Housing Survey © 2021 Fannie Mae. Trademarks of Fannie Mae.



Biggest Obstacles to Getting a Mortgage

What would be your biggest obstacle to getting a mortgage to purchase or refinance a home today? Select up to 3

. Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Below AMI At/Above Whlte’ Renters
AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Affordingthe downpayment .0 0 5100 3606 34%  38%  30%  25%  25%  27%  24%  28%  29%  41%  39%  25%  24%  12%  41%

or closing costs

Insufficient credit score or

o [ 22% 16% 14% 37% 38% 39% 28% 16% 21% 23% 17% 32% 35% 23% 35% 20% 19% 11% 43%
credit history

Too much existing debt 10% 11% 9% 12% 12% 12% 11% 10% 10% 10% 9% 13% 11% 15% 12% 12% 11% 5% 11%

Insufficient income for

15% 11% 12% 19% 19% 19% 22% 9% 14% 15% 14% 19% 14% 11% 15% 10% 15% 18% 18%
monthly payments

Lack of job security or

stability 16% 14% 15% 18% 19% 19% 20% 13% 16% 16% 15% 19% 16% 15% 20% 15% 15% 14% 21%

Uiz ptro@ess s ol 11%  11%  11%  12%  13%  10%  13%  11%  11%  12%  10%  15%  11%  15% 9%  12%  12%  14% 8%

complicated

Others 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4%
None/no obstacles 22% 28% 31% 7% 8% 6% 11% 32% 23% 22% 28% 11% 12% 12% 11% 22% 26% 33% 7%
Don’t know 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1%
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Anticipated Timing of Next Move

When do you expect to move next?

- Age x
Homeownership Status g
Renter
Mortgage Below AMI At/Above Wh'te’ Renters
Holder AMI Age 18-34
Hlspanlc

Never 41% 48% 54% 17% 16% 13% 41% 40% 40% 41% 46% 33% 33% 26% 14% 27% 53% 70% 6%
Less than 1 year 11% 4% 5% 23% 25% 25% 12% 11% 12% 10% 10% 11% 19% 13% 21% 15% 6% 4% 27%
1-3years 16% 10% 8% 28% 30% 29% 17% 15% 16% 16% 13% 19% 17% 25% 31% 16% 9% 4% 40%
3-5years 8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 14% 6% 9% 8% 8% 7% 10% 11% 6% 14% 9% 5% 3% 12%
5+ years 12% 20% 16% 5% 5% 5% 7% 16% 12% 12% 15% 7% 6% 8% 9% 20% 14% 6% 2%
Don’t know 13% 9% 10% 17% 17% 15% 16% 9% 13% 13% 9% 20% 14% 22% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13%
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